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        Town of Ridgefield Board of Ethics 

        July 1, 2024 

 

Via Email 

Rudy Marconi 

First Selectperson 

Ridgefield, CT 06877 

 

Decision of the Board in the Matter of the Related Complaints  

Dated May 29, 2024 and May 30, 2024 

  

This constitutes the decision of the Town of Ridgefield Board of Ethics (the Board) on the related complaints 

submitted by Maurice Kirk Carr (Complainant) on May 29, 2024 and May 30, 2024 (together, the Complaints).  After 

reviewing the Complaints and meeting in special sessions on June 12, 2024 and June 27, 2024, the Board (Carroll, 

McLaughlin, Pallai, Tzamouranis, Zembron and Harrington (alternate)) confirmed the Complaints meet the Charter’s 

jurisdictional requirements and voted unanimously to issue this decision, as set forth below. 

  

Facts & Background 

 

Rudy Marconi (Marconi) was first elected Ridgefield’s First Selectperson in 1999.  He has been since been reelected 

for seven terms.  Marconi’s wife, Peggy, also actively contributes to the Town and its welfare.  Relevant for these 

Complaints, Peggy is one of eighteen individuals who serve on the Board of Directors of A Contemporary Theater of 

Connecticut (ACT).1   

 

ACT is a registered 501(c)(3) non-profit located in Town whose “mission is to elevate the level of entertainment in 

Fairfield County and to foster a sense of community through the arts by producing exceptional theater and 

encouraging an environment of inclusivity and artistic excellence.”  Beginning in or around 2017, ACT leased certain 

property owned by the Town at 36 Quarry Ridge Road (the Building). 

 

In or around April, 2024, ACT petitioned the Town to renegotiate their lease.  As an initial matter, ACT sought to 

extend their lease.  Additionally, ACT sought relief from a provision in the original lease that read, in relevant part:  

“Tenant . . . shall make all . . ., roof repair, . . ., at its expense.”  Specifically, ACT appeared before the Board of 

Selectpersons at a meeting on April 10, 2024 and, in addition to seeking a lease extension, explained that the 

Building had an active roof leak which was threatening to interrupt operations.  ACT further stated that they were 

not in a position financially to afford the repairs, either in the short term or the long term.  ACT asked that the 

renewed lease remove language making ACT responsible for the roof repair, which, by default, would make the 

Town, as building owner, responsible for the repair.  According to the minutes from the April 10, 2024 meeting, 

Marconi introduced the issue and actively participated in the dialogue (“Rudy Marconi . . .confirmed the roofs for 

other Town 501c3 [sic] organizations are the responsibility of the Town. . . [and] confirmed the funds [for the repair] 

would come from LoCIP and wouldn’t require additional appropriations.”).  

 

Having concluded that the Board of Selectpersons alone lacked the authority to modify ACT’s lease, the issue was 

sent first to a Public Meeting on April 24, 2024 and then to a Town Meeting on May 8, 2024 (together with the April 

10, 2024 Board of Selectpersons meeting, the Meetings).  Marconi was present for and actively participated in all 

Meetings.  Indeed, minutes for the May 8, 2024 Town Meeting indicate, in relevant part, that Marconi:  “clarified that 

. . . [t]his clause is not in any other lease . . . “ and said “I urge approval.”  (Emphasis added).   

 
1 At the outset of the Board’s June 12, 2024 meeting to consider the Complaints, Chair McLaughlin disclosed that he serves as 

Board Vice President of the Ridgefield Workshop for the Performing Arts (d/b/a the Ridgefield Theater Barn), a separate but 

arguably competing theater arts non-profit in Town.  The remaining disinterested members of the Board voted unanimously to 

affirm that Chair McLaughlin should continue to participate in deliberations. 
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None of the relevant Meetings’ minutes indicate that Marconi made any disclosure with respect to Peggy’s position 

on the ACT board, and, during an interview of Marconi conducted by the Board during its June 12, 2024 special 

meeting, Marconi confirmed that he did not do so.2  

 

Discussion 

 

Complainant asserts that Marconi violated Charter Section 11-9, Conflicts of Interest.  Specifically, Complainant 

asserts that Peggy’s position on the ACT board constitutes a disqualifying “material financial interest or material 

personal interest,” and that Marconi failed to follow Charter Section 11-9’s remediation procedure.  As set forth 

below, we find there is probable cause to believe that Marconi, inadvertently or otherwise, violated Charter Section 

11-9. 

 

Charter Section 11-9 reads, in relevant part: 

“Officials and employees shall not use their office . . . or position in Town, to procure 

contracts with the Town or other financial benefit for . . . any private organization in which 

they have a material financial interest or material personal interest. . . . . 

No officials or employee shall attempt to influence anyone concerning the awarding of 

Town contracts on the basis of their business, family or political relationship with any of the 

parties involved. 

. . . . 

An official or employee who has material financial interest or material personal interest in 

any official action under consideration in conjunction with the official's or employee's 

official duties or role shall disclose on the record the nature and extent of such interest, and 

either:  

(1) Disqualify themselves from participating in the deliberation and decision-making 

thereupon; or 

(2) Request an advisory opinion from the Board of Ethics on whether the official's or 

employee's circumstances constitute a conflict of interest; or 

(3) Seek a ruling or vote from the governing board or Town agency involved on the 

official's or employee's right to participate in discussion of the matter and right to 

vote or otherwise decide on the matter.” 

 

Charter Section 11-2 defines “Official” as “[t]he elected or appointed officials of the Town, and of its boards, either 

paid or unpaid,” and “Employee” as “Persons . . . elected to a Town office and paid, by the Town or by any Town 

agency . . . .”  Marconi meets either or both of these definitions, and is therefore subject to Charter Section 11-9.  

Similarly, while the Charter does not define the terms “contracts” or “other financial benefits,” there can be no 

genuine debate that a new, extended lease is a contract, and relieving ACT of the obligation to repair the Building’s 

roof is a “financial benefit.”   

 

We are conscious that, by virtue of the Town Meeting, Marconi himself did not individually “procure” anything for 

ACT – a contract, financial benefits or anything else.  Rather, the entire Town and its electorate did.  We harbor 

serious doubts whether such a narrow reading of Charter Section 11-9 would be consistent with the spirit in which it 

was written.  But we need not address that thorny question:  Section 11-9 also forbids Officials from “attempt[ing] 

to influence anyone concerning the awarding of Town contracts” (emphasis added) on the basis of business or 

family interests.  The Town electorate is, by any definition, “anyone.”  And in the Town Meeting, Marconi expressly 

“urge[d] approval.”  Again, by any definition, “urg[ing] approval” is an attempt to influence. 

 

All that remains, therefore, is determining whether Peggy’s position on the ACT board constitutes a 

“Material Financial Interest” or a “Material Personal Interest” to Marconi.  Charter Section 11-2 provides a 

single definition for both terms:  

 
2 Marconi stated that his failure to disclose his wife’s position on the ACT board was unintentional, and added that, had he 

realized it was relevant, he would have disclosed it.  Marconi denied any intention to conceal Peggy’s involvement with ACT, 

or otherwise mislead anyone. 
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“An interest with the potential to influence impartial consideration or decision-making on a 

matter under consideration by an official or employee. The terms shall not include an 

interest that is common to the general public or to a large segment thereof, unless the 

official's or employee's particular interest is the matter under consideration for action or 

decision. The terms shall not mean any duly authorized compensation from the Town for 

services rendered as an official or employee.” 

 

Taking each purported “Material Interest” in turn, we find that Peggy’s role on the ACT board does not constitute a 

Material Financial Interest for Marconi.  It has not been alleged, nor is there any evidence to suggest, that individual 

ACT board members are any more responsible than the general public for financing ACT.  While it is true that 

Peggy, like any member of a non-profit board, may have to fundraise for ACT, it does not follow that Peggy is 

personally financially responsible for ACT.  It is axiomatic that Marconi cannot have any greater Material Financial 

Interest than Peggy has.  And because Peggy herself does not have a direct, material financial interest in ACT, it 

follows that Marconi does not either. 

 

By contrast, however, we find that Peggy’s role on the ACT board does constitute a Material Personal Interest for 

Marconi.  Peggy, like all members of boards, owes ACT a fiduciary duty.  She is obligated by law to place ACT’s best 

interests above her own.  And, as her husband, there is every reason to expect that, at a minimum, Marconi’s 

impartiality could, at least potentially be, influenced by Peggy’s legal obligation to act in ACT’s best interest.  At 

none of the Meetings did Marconi disclose this Material Personal Interest, nor did he follow any of the steps laid out 

in Charter Section 11-9 for mitigating his disqualifying interest. 

 

In sum: Marconi, as a Town Official and while subject to an undisclosed Material Personal Interest, attempted to 

influence the Town electorate to grant a contract and bestow a financial benefit on ACT.    

 

Conclusion & Recommendation 

 

For the reasons set forth above, the Board finds that there is probable cause to believe Marconi violated Charter 

Section 11-9 at one or more of the Meetings. 

 

Because we issue a finding of probable cause, we are obligated under Charter Section 11-10 to “state . . . what 

action it deems appropriate if a violation has occurred,” and to “refer [the matter] to the proper authority.”  We see 

no “authority” more proper for dealing with the actions of the First Selectperson than the Board of Selectpersons 

itself.  As such, we refer this matter to that board, with Marconi himself expressly precluded from participating.  As 

to remedy, Section 11-9 itself provides guidance: 

“Violation of these provisions with the knowledge, express or implied, of any person or 

corporation contracting with or making a sale to the Town shall render such contract or sale 

voidable by the board or Town agency having jurisdiction.”  (Emphasis added) 

Section 11-9’s use of the permissive – voidable – is highly noteworthy.  In our opinion, it falls to the Board 

of Selectpersons – again, exclusive of Marconi himself –to decide whether, in its discretion, it wishes to 

void the novated ACT lease. 

 

Greg McLaughlin, Chair,  

For the Town of Ridgefield Board of Ethics 
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